Accrued expenses 2.2 – – – – 2.2

Total 5.7 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 6.1

NOT 22 Accrued expenses and deferred income

30 June 2024 30 June 2023
Accrued interest expense – –

Accrued holiday pay  0.2  0.3

Accrued payroll tax  0.1  0.1

Other items  1.2  1.4

Accrued expenses for cryptocurrency purchases  0.4  0.4

Carrying amount 1.9  2.2

Refinancing risk refers to the risk that financing of acquisitions or
development cannot be secured, extended, expanded, refinanced
or that such financing can only take place on terms and conditions
that are unfavourable for the company. The Group is not exposed
to refinancing risk, since financing is not conducted through
borrowings and, instead, is essentially through equity.

The Group’s contractual and undiscounted interest payments and
repayments of financial liabilities are presented in the table below.
Financial instruments carrying variable interest are calculated using
the interest rate on the balance-sheet date. Liabilities have been
included in the earliest period when repayment can be demanded.

July 2023 – June 2024 July 2022 – June 2023
Sensitivity analysis Effect on EBT Impact on equity Effect on EBT Impact on equity

SEK

+5% -0.3 0.1 -0.3 0.2

-5% 0.3 -0.1 0.3 -0.2

Quickbit | Annual Report 2023 / 2024 69

NOT 25 Events after the balance-sheet date

There were no significant events after the balance sheet date.

NOT 23 Statement of cash flows

Adjustments for non-cash items 2023/2024 2022/2023
Adjustments in EBIT

Amortisation/depreciation  4.8  6.9

Write-down of operating receivablees –  5.6

Loss allowance for expected credit losses – –

Other – -0.5

Total  4.8  12.0

Non-cash movements

Change in liabilities attributable
to financing activities 1 july

2023

Cash flow
from

financing
activities Leases

Foreign
exchange

effects Other
30 June

2024

Lease liabilities 0.5  – -0.2 0.0 – 0.3

Total liabilities attributable
to financing activities 0.5 – -0.2 0.0 – 0.3

Non-cash movements

1 july
2022

Cash flow
from

financing
activities Leases

Foreign
exchange

effects Other
30 June

2023
Leasingskulder 0.5 – 0.0 0.0 – 0.5

Summa skulder hänförliga till
finansieringsverksamheten 0.5 – 0.0 0.0 – 0.5

NOT 24 Related-party transactions

A list of the Group’s subsidiaries, which are also companies that
are closely related to the Parent Company, is presented in Note 19
Group companies. All transactions between Quickbit eu AB (publ)
and its subsidiaries have been eliminated in the consolidated
financial statements. Further information about the Parent Company’s
transactions with subsidiaries can be found in the Parent Company’s
financial statements, Note 22 Related-party transactions.

For information on remuneration of senior executives, refer to Note 6
Employees and personnel expenses.